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March 26, 2021 
 
Mr. John Bosek, Facility General Manager 
Clean Harbors Florida LLC 
7001 Kilo Avenue 
Bartow, FL  33803 
Bosek.John@cleanharbors.com  
 
Re: Renewal Notice for Operating and Solid Waste Permit 
  Clean Harbors Florida LLC  
  EPA ID Number: FLD 980 729 610 
  Current Hazardous Waste Operating Permit No. 64247-HO-017; 
  Current Solid Waste Permit No. 64247-SO-019 
  Bartow, Polk County, Florida 
 
Dear Mr. Bosek: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to provide notice that the above referenced permits will 
expire on December 10, 2021.  Prior to one hundred-eighty (180) calendar days before 
the expiration of this permit, a complete application for the renewal of the permits shall 
be submitted on forms and in a manner prescribed by the Department and as stated in 
your permit.  Therefore, the complete applications are due by June 13, 2021.  
 
One hard and one electronic copy of the permit application shall be sent to: 
 

Environmental Administrator 
Hazardous Waste Program and Permitting M.S. 4560 
Department of Environmental Protection 
2600 Blair Stone Road  
Tallahassee, FL  32399-2400 
 
AND 
 
Environmental Administrator 
Permitting & Compliance Assistance Program,  
Solid Waste Permitting, M.S. 4565 
Department of Environmental Protection 
2600 Blair Stone Road  
Tallahassee, FL  32399-2400 
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The application shall meet the fee requirements of Rule 62-4.050 and Rule 62-730.293, 
F.A.C. The Permittee shall submit a copy of the cover letter accompanying the permit 
applications and the fees to: 
 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Hazardous Waste Program and Permitting 
Post Office Box 3070, Tallahassee, Florida 32315-3070 

 
The renewal fees may also be submitted electronically.  However, if the Permittee intends 
to submit the renewal fees electronically, the Permittee shall obtain instructions from the 
Department on how to submit the renewal fees electronically prior to attempting such 
submittal and shall follow such instructions in making the electronic fee submittal. 
 
DEP held a brief pre-application teleconference with Clean Harbors and Safety-Kleen 
representatives on February 22, 2021.  During that discussion, it was noted that there are 
no facility operating or solid waste permit changes planned for the Clean Harbors facility.  
However, in order for the Department to conduct a complete review, the Department 
requires that complete permit applications, as opposed to short form permit renewal 
applications, be submitted by June 13, 2021. 
 
If you have any questions, or would like to schedule a follow up pre-application 
teleconference, please contact Carrie L. Kruchell, P.G. by telephone at (850) 245-8765, 
or by e-mail at Carrie.L.Kruchell@floridadep.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Michell Mason Smith, Environmental Administrator 
Hazardous Waste Program & Permitting 
 
cc: 
Brian Bastek, EPA Region 4, Bastek.Brian@epa.gov  
Carlos Merizalde, EPA Region 4, Merizalde.Carlos@epa.gov  
Edgar Echevarria, DEP Headquarters, Edgar.Echevarria@floridadep.gov  
Leslie Pedigo, DEP Southwest District, Leslie.Pedigo@floridadep.gov  
Philip Ciaravella, DEP Headquarters, Philip.Ciaravella@floridadep.gov  
Will Carlquist, DEP Headquarters, Will.Carlquist@floridadep.gov  
David Desha, Clean Harbors, Desha.David@cleanharbors.com  
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